

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF VERMONT  
AGENCY OF NATURAL RESOURCES,  
v. *Petitioner,*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*  
JONATHAN STEVENS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A SUPPLEMENTAL  
BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* AND SUPPLEMENTAL  
BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION, THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
MEDICAL COLLEGES, AND THE AMERICAN  
SOCIETY OF ANESTHESIOLOGISTS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL L. ILE  
ANNE M. MURPHY  
LEONARD A. NELSON  
AMERICAN MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION  
515 N. State Street  
Chicago, IL 60610  
(312) 464-4600

JACK R. BIERIG \*  
PAUL E. KALB  
GRIFFITH L. GREEN  
ANDREW E. WEIS  
SIDLEY & AUSTIN  
Bank One Plaza  
10 S. Dearborn Street  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

November 30, 1999

\* Counsel of Record

No. 98-1828

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

STATE OF VERMONT  
AGENCY OF NATURAL RESOURCES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.*  
JONATHAN STEVENS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

MOTION OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION, THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
MEDICAL COLLEGES, AND THE AMERICAN  
SOCIETY OF ANESTHESIOLOGISTS  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE A SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

I. THE HISTORY OF THE FCA’S *QUI TAM* PROVISIONS DO NOT ESTABLISH THEIR CONSTITUTIONALITY UNDER ARTICLE III . . 2

II. THE FCA’S *QUI TAM* PROVISIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ARTICLE III . . 8

CONCLUSION . . . . . 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	6
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979) .....	8
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1792) .....	6
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	6
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	6,7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	6
<i>Riley v. St. Lukes Episcopal Hosp.</i> , No. 97-20948, 1999 WL 1034213 (5th Cir. Nov. 15, 1999) .....	1,7,8
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	8

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1003 (1998) .....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Stillwell v. Hughes Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 1084 (C.D. Cal. 1989) .....	3
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	8
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	6
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	6,7

### FEDERAL STATUTES

Act of July 31, 1789, ch. 5, 1 Stat. 29 .....	4
Act of Sept. 1, 1789, ch. 11, 1 Stat. 55 .....	4
Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, 1 Stat. 65 .....	4
Act of Mar. 1, 1790, ch. 2, 1 Stat. 101 .....	4
Act of May 31, 1790, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 124 .....	4
Act of July 5, 1790, ch. 25, 1 Stat. 129 .....	4
Act of July 20, 1790, ch. 29, 1 Stat. 131 .....	4
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 35, 1 Stat. 145 .....	4
Act of Mar. 3, 1791, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 199 .....	4

Act of Mar. 3, 1971, ch. 18, 1 Stat. 215 . . . . .	4
Act of Mar. 2, 1863, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696 . . . . .	5
Act of Dec. 23, 1943, ch. 377, 57 Stat. 608 . . . . .	5
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153 . . . . .	6
18 U.S.C. § 962 . . . . .	5
25 U.S.C. § 201 . . . . .	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730 . . . . .	1,6
35 U.S.C. § 292 . . . . .	5
46 U.S.C. § 723 . . . . .	5

#### ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY

13 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 207 (1989) . . . . .	7,8
------------------------------------------------	-----

#### CONGRESSIONAL HISTORY

132 Cong. Rec. H6482 (daily ed. Sept. 9, 1986) (statement of Rep. Berman) . . . . .	5
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

#### ENGLISH STATUTES

Common Informer's Act, 1575, 18 Eliz., ch. 5 (Eng.) . . . . .	3
Common Informer's Act, 1588, 31 Eliz., ch. 5 (Eng.) . . . . .	3

#### SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Note, <i>The History and Development of Qui Tam</i> , 1972 Wash. U. L.Q. 81 (1972) . . . . .	2,3,4
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------

Thomas R. Lee, <i>The Standing of Qui Tam Relators Under the False Claims Act</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 543 (1990) . . . . .	6,7
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----

Dan D. Pitzer, <i>The Qui Tam Doctrine: A Comparative Analysis of its Application in the United States and the British Commonwealth</i> , 7 Tex. Int'l L.J. 415 (1972) . . . . .	3
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

#### OTHER AUTHORITY

4 William S. Holdsworth, <i>History of English Law</i> (1937 ed.) . . . . .	3
